

No. 08-205

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CITIZENS UNITED,

*Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal  
From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON

*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

AMIR C. TAYRANI

JUSTIN S. HERRING

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. BCRA § 203 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO THE DISTRIBUTION OF CITIZENS UNITED’S DOCUMENTARY FILM THROUGH VIDEO ON DEMAND .....	16
A. The Government May Not Suppress Political Speech Except When Necessary To Prevent Corruption Or The Appearance Of Corruption .....	17
B. No Compelling Interest Supports The Government’s Effort To Prohibit Video On Demand Distribution Of Citizens United’s Documentary Film .....	21

1. The Government Has Failed To Demonstrate Any Anti-Corruption Rationale For Prohibiting Video On Demand Distribution Of Feature-Length Films.....	22
2. No Compelling Interest Supports The Government's Effort To Suppress Political Speech That Is Funded Overwhelmingly By Individuals .....	29
C. <i>Hillary: The Movie</i> Is Not The Functional Equivalent Of Express Advocacy.....	34
II. BCRA § 201 AND BCRA § 311 ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO CITIZENS UNITED.....	42
A. The Disclaimer, Disclosure, And Reporting Requirements Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny .....	43
B. The Disclaimer, Disclosure, And Reporting Requirements Cannot Survive Exacting Scrutiny.....	44
1. BCRA's Disclaimer Requirements Are Unconstitutional As Applied To Citizens United.....	45
2. BCRA's Disclosure Requirements Are Unconstitutional As Applied To Citizens United.....	51

3. BCRA's Reporting Requirements Are Unconstitutional As Applied To Citizens United.....	57
CONCLUSION .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	1
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	13, 14, 19, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	42
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	53
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	43, 49
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) .....	18, 19, 30, 44, 45, 47, 49, 51, 53, 54
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....	56
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) .....	30, 48, 53, 57
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	18, 31, 32, 33, 43, 54, 55
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	13, 17
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) ....	14, 29, 30, 31, 43, 45, 47, 55

<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	52
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	43, 45
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) (per curiam).....	19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	44, 45, 47, 55
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	50
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	53, 54
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	35
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	28
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	43, 45, 49
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	49
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	46
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	27

*Wisc. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC*,  
546 U.S. 410 (2006).....4, 42

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....1

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 434(f).....3, 56, 57  
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i).....2  
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(C) .....27  
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2) .....2, 20  
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C) .....2  
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(A) .....2  
2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)(3) .....3  
2 U.S.C. § 441d(d)(2) .....3

**REGULATIONS**

11 C.F.R. § 100.29(b)(3)(ii) .....2, 27  
11 C.F.R. § 100.29(c)(2) .....38  
11 C.F.R. § 104.20 .....3, 56  
11 C.F.R. § 114.10 .....30  
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(d)(2).....3  
11 C.F.R. § 114.15 .....4  
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b) .....4  
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(c) .....5  
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(f).....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Joe Biden, *Promises to Keep: On Life and Politics* (2008).....36
- CNN, McCain Health Scare (aired July 28, 2008), *transcript at* <http://transcripts.cnn.com/TRANSCRIPTS/0807/28/ec.01.html>.....39
- E.D. Dover, *Images, Issues, and Attacks* (2006).....23
- Marion Just et al., *Thirty Seconds or Thirty Minutes: What Viewers Learn from Spot Advertisements and Candidate Debates*, 40 *J. Comm.* 120 (1990) .....24
- Wes Simpson, *Video Over IP: A Practical Guide to Technology and Applications* (2006).....9, 25
